

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

101 West Colfax Avenue, Suite 800
Denver, CO 80202

Appeal initiated by Mieka Corporation, Daro Blankenship and Stephen Romo from a Final Cease and Desist Order of the Colorado Securities Commissioner, entered in *In the Matter of Mieka Corporation, Daro Blankenship and Stephen Romo*, Case No. XY-11-CD-11

MIEKA CORPORATION, DARO
BLANKENSHIP, and STEPHEN ROMO,

Respondents-Appellants,

v.

FRED J. JOSEPH, COLORADO SECURITIES
COMMISSIONER, and COLORADO DIVISION
OF SECURITIES,

Petitioners-Appellees.

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*:

Name: Andrew I. Friedman

Address: 1355 S. Colorado Blvd., Suite 600
Denver, CO 80222

Phone Number: (303) 209-0012

FAX Number: (303) 209-0013

E-mail: andy@andrewfriedmanlaw.com

Atty. Reg.#: 20812

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2011CA1080

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. IDENTITY OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
IV. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
VI. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Colorado Jurisprudence Rejects the <i>Williamson</i> Presumption in Favor of a Fact-Based Approach to the Third Prong of the <i>Howey</i> Test.	6
1. Colorado Follows the <i>Howey</i> Test to Determine Whether an Interest in a General Partnership is a Security.	6
2. <i>Williamson</i> did not Establish a Rigid Presumption.	8
3. The <i>Williamson</i> Presumption Conflicts with Colorado Jurisprudence.	9
4. The <i>Williamson</i> Presumption is Unnecessary and Outdated.	12
5. The <i>Williamson</i> Presumption Conflicts with the Principle That the Colorado Securities Act “is to be Construed Broadly to Effectuate its Purposes.”	14

6.	The <i>Williamson</i> Presumption Facilitates Fraud.....	177
B.	The Commissioner’s Decision that Joint Venture Interests were Securities was Based Upon Substantial Evidence and Should be Given Proper Deference.	20
1.	Standard of Review.....	20
2.	The Final Agency Action was Proper.....	20
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Feigin v. Digital Interactive Assoc., Inc.</i> , 987 P.2d 876 (Colo.App. 1999).....	10, 17
<i>Griffin v. Jackson</i> , 759 P.2d 839 (Colo. App. 1998).....	14
<i>In the Matter of Legacy Capital Energy Group, LLC</i> , No. XY 09-CD-01	19
<i>In the Matter of Pathfinder Res., LLC and Anthony L. Martin</i> , No. XY 08-CD-03	18
<i>Joseph v. HEI Resources, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 09CV7181, slip op., (2nd Jud. Dist. Jan. 6, 2011).....	18
<i>Joseph v. Viatica Mgmt., LLC</i> , 55 P.3d 264 (Colo. App. 2002).....	6, 14
<i>Lowery v. Ford Hill Inv. Co.</i> , 192, Colo. 125, 556 P.2d 1201 (Colo. 1976).....	6
<i>People v. Blair</i> , 195 Colo. 462, 579 P.2d 1133 (1978)	7
<i>People v. Pahl</i> , 169 P.3d 169 (Colo. App. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>People v. Robb</i> , 215 P.3d 1253 (Colo. App. 2009).....	10, 14
<i>Sauer v. Hays</i> , 36 Colo. App. 190, 539 P.2d 1343 (Colo. App. 1975).....	7
<i>SEC v. Glenn W. Turner Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 348 F.Supp. 766 (D.Or. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 474 F.2d 476 (9th Cir.1973)	7

<i>SEC v. Heritage Trust Co.</i> , 402 F.Supp. 744 (D. Ariz. 1975)	7
<i>SEC v. WJ Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State of Colorado v. Riggle</i> , No. 95CA1476 (Colo. App. 1998)	17
<i>Toothman v. Freeborns & Peter</i> , 80 P.3d 804 (Colo. App. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williamson v. Tucker</i> , 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Colorado Securities Act (2011):

C.R.S. § 11-51-101(2).....	14, 15, 16
C.R.S. §11-51-201(17).....	6, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colorado Division of Securities Enforcement Actions, <i>available at</i> http://www.dora.state.co.us/securities/enforcement.htm	4
Ellora Israni, <i>Stanford Launches Center To Study Senior Fraud</i> , THE STANFORD DAILY, Oct. 3, 2011, <i>available at</i> http://www.stanforddaily.com/2011/10/03/stanford-launches-center-to-study-senior-fraud/	4
Fred Joseph, <i>Don't Fall For This Slick Deal</i> , THE PRIME TIME FOR SENIORS, May, 2011, <i>available at</i> http://www.dora.state.co.us/securities/pdf_forms/May-2011.pdf	4
J. William Callison, <i>Changed Circumstances: Eliminating the <u>Williamson</u> Presumption that General Partnership Interests are not Securities</i> , 58 Bus. Law 1373 (2003)	13, 19

Kenneth L. MacRitchie, *General Partnership and Similar Interests as “Securities” Under Federal and State Law*, 32 LINCOLN L. REV. 29 (2004-05)*passim*

NASAA Top Investor Traps, *available at* <http://www.nasaa.org/3752/top-investor-traps/>.3

Respondents-Appellants’ Opening Brief.7

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, *Oil and Gas Scams: Common Red Flags and Steps You Can Take to Protect Yourself*, *available at* <http://www.sec.gov/investor/pubs/oilgasscams.htm>.3
